and presented in a separate line item on the face of the statement of financial position, in line with guidance received from the JSE.

In the previous financial period, tax liabilities were included as part of trade and other payables. During the current financial period, tax liabilities were
reclassified and presented in a separate line item on the face of the statement of financial position, in line with guidance received from the JSE.

In the previous financial period, impairment losses on trade receivables were included as part of distribution, administrative and other operating expenses.
During the current financial period, impairment losses on trade receivables were reclassified and presented in a separate line item on the face of the statement
of comprehensive income.

Restatement of the 31 December 2018 statement of financial position – prior period error
The 31 December 2018 statement of financial position was restated in order to recognise the cumulative effect of adopting IFRS 9 by adjusting the opening
balance of retained earnings at 1 July 2018.

Group December 2018

As
previously

reported
R000

Restated
R000

Impact
R000

Investments in associates 116 957 116 905 (52)

Other investments and loans 58 212 57 131 (1 081)

Deferred tax asset 19 843 21 513 1 670

Trade and other receivables 1 016 728 1 008 506 (8 222)

Tax assets – 2 398 2 398

Retained earnings 999 866 994 579 5 287

Trade and other payables 1 645 655 1 640 259 5 396

Tax liabilities – 5 396 (5 396)

Net impact –

Headline earnings and dividend per ordinary share

Unaudited
six months

31 December
2019

Unaudited
six months

31 December
2018

Audited
year-end
30 June

2019

Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue 70 000 000 71 432 953 70 722 365

Ordinary shares in issue 70 000 000 70 000 000 70 000 000

Dividend per ordinary share – paid (cents) 30.00 22.00 22.00

Headline earnings per share (cents) 75.79 69.49 139.32

Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 75.79 69.49 139.32

Reconciliation between basic and headline earnings (R000)

Basic earnings attributable to owners of the parent 53 004 55 890 104 598